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House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (SB) 567 83`a
Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the functions
relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer
utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective
September 1, 2014
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Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

February 5, 2014

^
Michael Lantz O'Neill =
Frontier Park Resort and Marina
360 Frontier Drive
Hemphill, Texas 75948

Re: TCEQ Enforcement Action
Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina ,
Docket No. 2013-1405-UCR-E

Dear Mr. O'Neill:

Enclosed for your records are copies of documents wh'-h were filed in the Chief Clerk's
Office of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) so that the above-
referenced matter may be included on the agenda of items to be considered for approval by
the Commission at a public meeting scheduled for February 26, 2014, at 9:30 a.m. The
meeting will be held at the TCEQ Park 35 Campus, located at 12118 North 1-35, in Building
E, Room 201S, in Austin, Texas. If you have any questions you may contact me at the
TCEQ Litigation Division at (512) 239-3400 or my e-mail address listed below.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Frazee, Staff Attorney
Litigation Division
stephanie.frazeeCabtceq.texas.aov

Enclosures

cc: Remington Burklund, Enforcement Division
Ronald Hebert, Beaumont Regional Office
Bias Coy, Public Interest Counsel
Lena Roberts, Litigation Division

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST

Stephanie Frazee

2013-1405-UCR-E Consideration of whether to affirm, modify, or set aside the

Emergency Order issued on ]ainuary 27, 2014, by the Executive Director of the Texas

Commission on Environmental Quality pursuant to Tex. Water Code chs. 5, 13, and 26, Tex.

Health & Safety Code ch. 341, and the rules of the Texas Commission on Environmental

Quality, to address the abandonment of a retail public utility (Sewer Utility) by Michael

Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina in Sabine County; TCEQ ID No.

RN101278034; to ensure continued operation of the Utility and to provide continuous and

adequate service to the customers. The Emergency Order renewed the appointment of

Sabine River Authority as temporary manager of the Sewer Utility. (Stephanie Frazee)

V0

Kathleen C. De er, Director
Litigation Division
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Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina

RN101278034
Docket No. 2013-1405-UCR-E

Order Type:
Emergency Order

Media:
UCR

Small Business:
Yes

Location(s) Where Violation(s) Occurred:
6 miles east of Milam in Carrice Creek, Sabine County, Texas

Type of Operation:
Wastewater treatment system and retail public utility (Sewer Utility)

Other Significant Matters:

Additional Pending Enforcement Actions
Past-Due Penalties:

Past-Due Fees:
Other:

Interested Third-Parties:

Texas Register Publication Date:

Comments Received:

Total Penalty Assessed:

Total Paid to General Revenue:

Total Due to General Revenue:

Compliance History Classifications:
Person/CN - N/A
Site/RN - N/A

Major Source: N/A

Page 1 of 4

None
$7,703.85 (Docket No. 2007-0712-PWS-E)
$64,794.01 (Docket No. 2007-0449-MLM-E)
$932.13
Pending action for contempt, abstract of judgment,
and at Office of Attorney General, referred on April
16, 2013; pending action for receivership at Office of
Attorney General, referred on August.15, 2013
None

N/A

Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 7.075, publication is
not required for an Emergency Order.

Penalty Information

N/A

N/A

N/A

Statutory Limit Adjustment: N/A

Applicable Penalty Policy: N/A
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Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina
RN101278034

Docket No. 2013-1405-UCR-E

Investic►ation Information

Complaint Date(s): N/A

Date(s) of Investigation: August 29, 2009; February 28, 2011; May 30, 2013; July 16,
2013; and July 29, 2013

Date(s) of NOV(s): N/A
Date(s) of NOE(s): N/A

Violation Information

Abandoned operations [TEX. WATER CODE §§ 13.412(f) and 13.4132 and 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE
§ 291.142(c)].

Corrective Actions/Technical Requirements

Corrective Action(s) Completed:
N/A

Technical Requirements:
1. Immediately upon the effective date of the Emergency Order, Sabine River Authority ("SRA")

shall serve as temporary manager until a receiver is appointed or 180 days after the effective
date of the Emergency Order; i.e. July 26, 2014, whichever occurs first.

2. SRA is authorized to exercise those powers and duties necessary to ensure the continued
operations of the Sewer Utility and the provision of continuous and adequate services to
customers, including the powers and duties set forth in TEX. WATER CODE § 13.4132.

3. SRA shall give the Executive Director an inventory of all Sewer Utility property received within
sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order.

4. SRA's requirement to post financial assurance with the TCEQ in an amount and type acceptable
to the Executive Director has been waived by the Executive Director pursuant to 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 291:143(c).

., ., .,.

5. SRA's compensation will come from Sewer Utility revenues in the amount of fifteen dollars
($15.00) per month per customer. -

6. SRA shall report to the Executive Director on a monthly basis in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 291.143(h).

Litigation Information

Date Petition(s) Filed:

Date Green Card(s) Signed:

Date Answer(s) Filed:

SOAH Referral Date:

Hearing Date(s):

Preliminary hearing:
Evidentiary hearing:

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

Contact Information

TCEQ Attorneys: Stephanie Frazee, Litigation Division, (512) 239-3400
Lena Roberts, Litigation Division, (512) 239-3400
Blas Coy, Public Interest Counsel, (512) 239-6363



•CUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MA7TER Page 3 of 4

Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina
RN101278034

Docket No. 2013-1405-UCR-E

TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Remington Burklund, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512)
239-2611

TCEQ Regional Contact: Ronald Hebert, Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office, MC R-10,
(409) 898-3838

Respondent: Michael Lantz O'Neill, 360 Frontier Drive, Hemphill, Texas 75948

Respondent's Attorney: N/A

Background Facts:

The Sewer Utility provides wastewater treatment service to approximately 38 full-time residences
as well as rental units, a store, and a restaurant. The Sewer Utility charges $55.66 per month for
water, wastewater, and trash.

On August 26, 2008, the Commission issued Default Order Docket No. 2007-0449-MLM-E against
Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina for numerous PWS and WW violations.
On March 17, 2010, the case was referred to the Office of Attorney General. On December 20,
2010, the 353rd Judicial District in Travis County issued a Default Judgment and Permanent
Injunction against Mr. O'Neill.

During an investigation conducted on February 28, 2011, a TCEQ Beaumont Regional investigator
documented that Mr. O'Neill was not in compliance with the Default Judgment.

On April 16, 2013, the TCEQ referred the case back to the Office of Attorney General to pursue
contempt and abstract of judgment for the Default Judgment.

On May 30, 2013, a TCEQ Beaumont Regional investigator documented that the Sewer Utility was
continuing to discharge untreated wastewater into Toledo Bend Reservoir.

On July 29, 2013, a TCEQ Beaumont Regional investigator observed that the Sewer Utility was -
continuing to discharge untreated wastewater into Toledo Bend Reservoir near a public boat ramp
that was being used for fishing at the time of the investigation. The investigator also observed that
the collection lift station pump was running but not pumping sewage from the lift station and that
the lift station had a remaining capacity of 2 feet before it would overflow. The investigator.
observed that the fence surrounding the Sewer Utility was missing boards and the gate was
unlocked, that the Sewer Utility was in a state of severe disrepair with heavy corrosion on most of
the above-water metal components, that the mixed liquor in the aeration basin appeared darker
and thicker than healthy mixed liquor should appear, that the clarifier and chlorine basin were full
of sludge, and that the disinfection equipment was non-functional. The investigator observed that
the Sewer Utility was failing to provide appropriate wastewater treatment and failing to adequately
maintain facilities resulting in potential health hazards.

A potential health hazard existed as a result of the Sewer Utility's failure to provide continuous and
adequate wastewater treatment. The Sewer Utility was overflowing at the lift station and
discharging untreated wastewater into Toledo Bend Reservoir. Immediate repairs to the Sewer
Utility were necessary to ensure abatement of the threats to human health and water quality and to
ensure the Sewer Utility operates in a safe manner and meets requirements in the Texas Water
Code, the Texas Health & Safety Code, and TCEQ rules. Therefore, a temporary manager is
necessary to operate the Sewer Utility to ensure the quality of water meets TCEQ rule
requirements, complies with the Texas Water Code and the Texas Health & Safety Code, and is safe
for human health and the environment.
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Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina
RN101278034

Docket No. 2013-1405-UCR-E

On August 1, 2013, the Executive Director issued an Emergency Order appointing Sabine River
Authority as Temporary Manager for the Sewer Utility. On September 4, 2013, the Commission
affirmed the Emergency Order with modifications.

On January 27, 2014, the Executive Director issued an Emergency Order renewing the appointment
of Sabine River Authority as Temporary Manager for the Sewer Utility.

The Executive Director is requesting approval of the Emergs. ^,:y Order renewing the appointment of
Sabine River Authority as the temporary manager for an additional 180 days.
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IN THE MATTER OF
AN ENFORCEMENT ACTION

CONCERNING MICHAEL LANTZ
O'NEILL D/B/A FRONTIER PARK

RESORT AND MARINA;
RN101278034

C 7

§ BEFORE THE

§
§
§ TEXAS COMMISSION ON

§
§
§ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

ORDER AFFIRMING EMERGENCY ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2013-1405-UCR-E

On February 26, 2014, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
("TCEQ" or "'Commission") considered whether to affirm, modify, or set aside an
Emergency Order in the matter regarding Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park
Resort and Marina ("'Mr. O'Neill"). The Emergency Order was issued by the
Executive Director without a hearing on January 27, 2014. The Emergency Order
and the notice of the February 26, 2014, agenda hearing to affirm, modify, or set
aside the Emergency Order were sent by certified mail return receipt requested, and
sent by first class mail, postage prepaid to the last known address of Mr. O'Neill on
January 27, 2014. The Emergency Order was also hand delivered to Mr. O'Neill on
January 30, 2014. The Commission finds that the Executive Director appropriately
issued the Emergency Order and that the requirements for an emergency order
found in Chapters 5 and 13 of the Texas Water Code have been satisfied.

THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
ORDERS THAT:

The January 27, 2014, Emergency Order, attached hereto as Exhibit A and
incorporated into this Order by reference, is affirmed.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission
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EMERGENCY ORDER
^

RENEWING THE APPOINTMENT OF A TEMPORARY MANAGER
OF A WASTEWATER UTILITY

On January 27, 2014, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the "Commission" or "TCEQ") issued this Emergency Order
pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5, 13, and 26, TEX. HEALTH & -SAFETY CODE ch. 341,
and 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE chs. 35, 291, and _305. The party made subject to this
order is Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort & Marina ("'Mr. O'Neill").

I.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Mr. O'Neill owns a wastewater system located 6 miles east-of Miiam in Carrice
Creek, Sabine County, Texas (the "Sewer Utility").

2. The Sewer Utility provides wastewater treatment service to approximately 38
full-timg, residgpces as well as rental units, a store, and a restaurant. Mr.
O'Neil] 6arges, each residence $55.66 per month for water, wastewater, a+rrd-i,
trash-services. As such, the Sewer Utility is a sewer utility as defined in 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 291.3(52).

3. The Sewer Utility's wastewater permit, TCEQ Permit No. WQ00114015001,
expired on November 1, 2010. The Sewer Utility does not have a current
wastewater discharge permit, and the Sewer Utility has never had a
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity:

4. The TCEQ alleges that the Sewer Utility failed to provide appropriate
wastewater treatment so that a potential health hazard has resulted and
failed to adequately maintain facilities or to provide sufficient facilities
resulting in potential health hazards, extended outages, or repeated
interruptions. (Exhibits A and B).

5. Commission records show that the mailing address for Mr. O'Neill Is 360
Frontier Drive, Hemphill, Texas 75948.

6. No other wastewater services are available to the more than 60 people who
are served by the Sewer Utility.
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Michael Lantz O'Neil1 d%b/a FrontieriParkResort and Marina
Docket No. 2013-1405-UCR-E
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7. Durl.ng an lnspectton "of the Sewe,r Utility con'ducted 6n August 29, 2009, 'a
Beaumont Regional investigator documented that Mr. O'Nelll viofated
numerous requ^rements ► ne ^.ase was referred to- the Office of Attorney

;, ^... ^ :
General'on'March 17;`20.10:OriDecember.20, 2010 the 353rd"Jud'rcial District
Court in Travis- County issued a"_Default Judgment and Permanent Injunction
("Default Judgment".).against Mr. O'Neill The violatioris-are listed in the
Default Judgment attached as Exhibit

• !•.

8. On -February 28, 2011, aTCEQ Beaumont Regianal investigator documented
thatf Mrr O'NeiII was not in "compliarice with the DefaultJudgment._ - -,

' " .
9. On `April 16, 2013, tlie TCEQ referred the case back to the Office of Attorney

Gen^eral "to pursue."contempt and 'abstract of judgment for the befault
Jildgmentr

• •.. , ': , . : " .. ; .. :,, - ,^ ". . - :; F^ : . : F . , .

10. On May 30, 2013, a TCEQ Beaumont Regional investigator documented that
- the Sewer Utility "was continuing to discharge untreated wastewater into

Toledo Bend Reservoir. Specifically, the vvater level 'in the chlorine contact
chamber was approXimately- 2 inches• abbve the crest of the 90-degree v-

f"not'ch weir, with an-:estlmate.d flow of:D '06-'18. million gallons per day;i Sam pies
taken in the chlorinecontact: chamber showedthat the tot:chlorine Cesidual
concentration was 0.01:mg/L, the pH"was-7.42 SU, the dissolved'oxygen
concentration was 6.09 mg/L; : and fecal coliform ;w.as 50,000. colonies per 100

m L; ^

11, On July ^9, 2013^ a TCEQ Beaumont Regional inuesttgator documented=that
the Sewer Utility was continuihgto'discha.rge untreated wastewater into
Toledo Bend Reservoir and that:the facllity was faifing to provideappropriate
wastewater treatment and fail(ng to adequately maintain facilities r'esulting in
potential health hazards .(Exhibits P^ and B}:. Specifically, the lift station pump
was running but was not,pumping any tzvastewater out of the lift'station: ..
(Exhibits A and B). The lift station had_ approximateIy 2 feet of capa,clty before
ov`erflowing: (ExhibitsA and B}; 1(Vet`areas around the lift statlon'and down
slope of the liff station indicated a recent overflqw (Exhlb(ts A and ?B),
Additionally, thaclarifler contained high amounts of buakrng sfudge and-an
excessive sludge,btanket (Exhtbjts A'and 131. The clartfier has; a depth_`of 10
inches, and the sltFd.ge blanket was 9inches deep: (Exhibits A, and B)
Chlorinewas.not being added to the effluent, and the chlonne corltact, basin
had susta'ined. severe corrosion. (Exhiblts A and B). The effluent at the Sewer
Utility was dark brown and thick. (Exhibits R and;.,B) The finai basin contained
bulkingsludge; which was being discharged_into Toledo Bend:reseruo[r
(Exhibits'A and B). Samples tnrere taken justbeloinr the v riotch weir at,the
point of discharge (Exh"ibits Aand- B);.. Finally, the chlorine, pump :was not
functional: (Exhibits A and B). The following-violations were documented:
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Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina
Docket No. 2013-1405-UCR-E
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a. 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125 and TCEQ Default Order, Docket No.
2007-0449-MLM=E, Ordering Provision No. 2.b.ii., by failing to submit a
revised September 2006 Discharge Monitoring Report (`DMR") that
reflected the correct pH data for that reporting period. (Default
Judgment Violation No. 24.)-A review of the integrated Compliance
Information System showed that the data had not been submitted.

b. 30 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 305.125(4) and TCEQ Default Order,- Docket No.
2007-0049-MLM-E, Ordering Provision No. 2.c., by failing to develop
and implement operational and maintenance procedures to prevent
future discharges from the lift stations at the Sewer Utility. (Default
Judgment Violation No. 25.)

C. 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 30.331(b), TEX. WATER CODE §§ 26.0301 and
37,003, and TCEQ Default Order,,Docket No. 2007-0449-MLM-E,
Ordering Provision No. 2.d., by failing to hire a licensed wastewater
operator and/or complete training and licensing requirements to
become a licensed wastewater operator. (Default Judgment Violation
No. 26.)

d. 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and Permit No. WQ00114015001, by
failing to adjust the feed rate of chlorine tablets to ensure that the total
chlorine residual is maintained between 1.0 and 4.0 mg/L. (Default
Judgment Violation No, 28.)

e.-- 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(5) and Permit No. WQ00114015001, by
failing to provide duplex pumping capability at the collection lift station.
(Default Judgment Violation No. 30.)

f. 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(5) and Permit No. WQ00114015001, by
failing to provide high water alarm systems at the collection lift station
and the influent lift station. (Default Judgment Violation No. 31.)

g. TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121(a)(1), by failing to have a wastewater
discharge permit.

h. 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(5), by failing to ensure that all systems
of collection, treatment, and disposal are properly operated and
maintained.

I. TEx. WATER CODE § 26.039, by failing to notify the Commission of an
accidental discharge or spill within 24 hours after the occurrence.

12. A potential health hazard exists as a result of the Sewer Utility's failure to
provide continuous and adequate wastewater treatment. (Exhibit A). The
Sewer Utility is overflowing at the lift station and discharging untreated
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wastewater into Toledo Berid reservoir:.Immediate;'repairs on the Sewer.
Uttlity are necessary:to ensure aoatement ofthe threats to humanhealth and
virater ai^ty and to :ensure the ^ewer Utility Aoperates safe manner and
meets requirements in the Texas_.Water Code, the,TexasHea ►^h andafety -

Code, and TCEQ rules Saoine River Authority is currently serving as the7_ I
temporary manager`of the ,5ewer Utilii:y throiagh an Emergency Order issued
onugust i2013 Aemporarymanager is necessary to continue operations

; fi of the Sewer Utility to ensure the quality of the water meets TCEQ'rule -
: reqairements and complies: w^th i He Texas VVater'Code as Vvefl-as the Texas

:Health:and Safety Coae>and is saferfor .. 'publ'rc use'and consumption.

13.. The Sabine River Authority of Texas has agreed to;serve"as temporary
manager of -the Sewer Utility foran additional 180 days.The-Sabine:'River
Authority of Texas` mailing address isP O Bgx 579r Orange;: Texas 77631-
0579 and phone number is: (409) 746, 2192

14. This ^Order is necessary to;ensure that `continuous and-adequate wastewater
service is provided to the Sewer UtE lty`s customers toeffectuate the purposes
of the Texas Water Code and the Texas Health and Safety Code. `

15, This matter has been referred to. the`Office_ of Attorney-General so that a

. CODE § 13.412 topetition may be filed to-appoint a receiver under TEx W
guarantee continuous and adequate sto customers of the Sewer Utility.

II:
CONCLUSIONS OF-ti4W.

1. As evidenced by Findings of Fact-iVo.s. 1, 2, and 3; Mr O'Neilf'owns a retail
pubiic utility as defined, in TEX.-WATER CODE § 13 002(1^), . .

2 As evidenced by Finding of Fact No 2; the Sewer Utility is providing retail -
sewer utllity`service'as defned in TEjc. WATER CODE.§ 13:002(20):-

3. A utility cannot provide sewer utility service without first obtaining a
certificate of convenience and necessity ("CCN") from the TCEQ. TEX. WATER

CODE § 13.242. A utility cannot charge rates without first obtaini:ng the
approvaf of the rates by the TCEQ TEX WATER CODE §`^3 . 135 and Chapter

13Subchapter F.

4.. Findings .of Fact Nos. 4 and 6 through 12 show that the Sewer Utility has
abandofied operations and that tlie appointment ofa temporary;manager is
justified-'as defined'in TEx. WATERCODE §§`13.43 2(f) and i3.4`132 and 30 TEX.
ADMIN CODE § 291.142(c),.

- , - ,: . . ..

5. TEx WATER CODE § 13 4132 authorizes the Commission,to appoint a willing
person`to temporarily manage and operate a utility if the utilityas-'
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discontinued service or abandoned operations or the provision of services or
has been or is being referred to the Attorney General for the appointment of a
rece[ver , under TEX. WATER CODE § 13.412.

6. TEX. WATER CODE § 5.507 provides that the Commission may issue an
emergency order appointing a-willing person to temporarily manage and
operate a utility under TEx. WATER CODE § 13.4132.

7. This Emergency Order may be issued without notice or hearing pursuant to
TEX. WATER CODE § 5.501(b) and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25.

8. TEx. WATER CODE §§ 5.501(c) and 5.505 and 30 TEx. ADMIN CODE §§ 35.12 and
291.143(a) authorize the TCEQ Executive Director to issue this Emergency •
Order.

9. TEx. WATER CODE §§ 5.501 and 5.507 and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 291.143(a)
authorize the Executive Director to appoint a person to temporarily manage
and operate a utility that has discontinued or abandoned operations or which
is being referred to the office of the Attorney General for the appointment of a
receiver.

10. TEX. WATER CODE § 13.4132 provides to the temporary manager the powers
and duties necessary to ensure continued operation of the utility and the
provision of continuous and adequate services to customers including the
^mVer an'd.duty to read mete. s, bill for services, collect revenues, d--s^:, ...
funds, access all system components, and request rate increases.

11. Notice of the emergency order, once it has been issued, is adequate if the
notice is mailed or hand delivered to the last known address of the Sewer
Utility's headquarters, in accordance with TEX. WATER CODE § 5.507. The last
known address of Mr. O'Neill is set forth in Finding of Fact No. 5.

III,
ORDER

1. This Order shall be effective on the date it is executed by the TCEQ Executive
Director, January 27, 2014.

2. Immediately upon the effective date of this Emergency Order, Sabine River
Authority is hereby appointed to temporarily manage and operate the Sewer
Utility.

3. The Sabine River Authority of Texas shall serve as temporary manager until
such time as a receiver is appointed to operate the Sewer Utility by a court of
proper jurisdiction, or 180 days after the effective date of this Order, July 26,
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= 20i4, Whichever occurs first r:' '.
f ! 1„..

4. The Sabine River Authority of Texas isauthorized to exercise.those powers
and duties necessary to ensure the c6ntinued operations of the Sewer Utility
and the-,provision of contrnuous and adequate services to'customers; including
the powe^s anddutres set forth in TEx °CNATEi? CoDE}§ 13:4132.

5. The Sabine Rive Authority of Texas shall give the;Executive Director anr'
rt received within sixty (60) days of theinventory of all Sewer Utility propey

effective date of th"is:Order: `

6. ":.: The Sabine River AUthority;of Texas' requirement to post:fir^anaal assurance
with the TCEQ in an amount ar^:d type:accepfabie to the:-Executive Director
has beer_i waived by the Executive Director pursuant to 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
291.143(c):. : , .

7. The Sabine River Authority of Texas'.compensation wilf, come from -Sewer
Utility revenaes m,the amount ofi fifteen dollars (*15.00) per month, per.

:., customer:

8. The Sabine River Authority, of Texas shalf report to the Executive Director on
:::. a..monthly basis in accordance; with 30 TEX ADMIN: CODE-§ 291.443(h).

_ ; '- °. '.-: ' ^ •.
- . - .y"3 , ^.'t.i . . ' :. . ' - - ...- .`.

9. Pursuant to TEX. WA.TEtt CoDE §•5:504, the Comrn!ssion wi{I consider whether
ta ;afiir^i-;modify or :set aside this Cic!er at its regular Agenda meeting un
February:26, 2614i at 9 30 a m;; at,TCEQ Park 35 Compfex, 12118,-.North I-
35^:Bu1lding E,' Room 2015, Austin, Texas At the February 26, 2014,
Agenda meetingi. Mr. CS'Nei{t may request an ev^d^nt^ary hearing
pursuant to 30 TeX ADMitv CoDE.§.35 25(c) for he purpose of ,:
presenting evidence and cross examinitig witnesses regarciiing ,
wfiether'to affir.m, modi'fy, or'set aside this Emergency_ Qrder: n
Administrative Law 3 udge w11! be present at the`Agenda to
immediately hear the matter 's a hearing be requested.

10. The Chief Clerk shall-provide a copy of this Order to each of the parties.
. •- . - .. ,1.• .. •. : •- . . -.. .

TEXAS-COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

. -- .. , ^ _

.

: Richard Hyde,
Executi:ve. Director:
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AFFIDAVIT OF RONALD HEBERT

STATE OF TEXAS §
^

COUNTY OF SABINF §

^

My name is Ronald Hebert. I am the VM& Sectior, Manager for the
Beaumont Regional Office of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. I am
of sound mind, capable of making this affidavit, and the facts stated in this affidavit
are within my personal knowledge and are true and correct.

On July 29, 2013, I conducted an investigation of the Frontier Park
Wastewater Collection System and Wastewater Treatment Plant. During the
investigation, it was noted that the collection system lift station had one functional
pump which was running but was not pumping sewage from the lift station, The lift
station had a remaining capacity of 2 feet before it would overflow. There was also
evidence, in the form of wet ground around the lift station, that indicated a recent
overflow of sewage from the lift station. Mr. Michael O'Neill was present at the time
of the investigation and was asked about the current status of the lift station, Mr.
O'Neill stated thatonly one functibnal pump was present in the lift station and that
he was checking the lift station s^veralitimes daily. However, based on my
observations, the facility was not being'maintained. I informed Mr. O'Neill of the
problem with the one pump, and he-stated he would check the pump, and that it
was probably fouled with a rag.

I next evaluated the wastewater treatment plant. I noted that the plant was
not secure in that several boards were missing from the fence surrounding the
plant and the gate was unlocked. I noted that the air b lower on the plant was
running. The plant was in a state of sevq-re disY epai}r with heavy corrosion on most
of the above-water metal components . 1i+^ inxed i•t'quor in the aeration basin
appeared darker than healthy mixed liquor should be and appeared thick in nature.
The clarifier was full of sludge as was the chlorine contact basin, and I observed
sludge discharging from the plant into Toledo Bend Reservoir. The disinfection
equipment was non-functional, and a sample of the effluent showed that no
disinfection of the discharging effluent was occurring.

The discharge point from the wastewater treatment plant is very close to a
public boat ramp, which was being utilized by fisherman while the- investigation was
occurring. Effluent samples were collected of the discharging wastewater and were
sent to the TCEQ and Sabine River Authority Lab for analysis. According to Mr.
Ryan Pay, Sabine River Authority, who was present during the investigation, no
effluent samples are being collected from the wastewater treatment plant. Visual
observations of the wastewater treatment plant and sample results of the
discharging effluent show that the wastewater treatment plant is not being
operated in a manner that is protective of human health and the environment.
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Ronald Hebeir-t-
Texas Commission on Enviroiimentai Quality
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No, D-1-GV-10-00169Z

STATE OF TEXAS, § IN THE DISTRICT COURT
^

Plaintiff, §
§

v. §

§ TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS;
MTCHAFL L. O'NEILL, d/b/a §
FRONTIER PARK RESORT and §
MA.fiZNA,. §

§
Defendant. § 35311 JC7Z?ICXA;i,, D1ST1tYgI'

DE FAULT JUDGMENT AND PERMANENT WJMMIONYy

ON THIS DAY the Court called the above-styled case for trial. Plaintiff, State of

Texas, appeared by its attorney of record and announced ready For Trial. Defendant, Michael

L. O'Neill, an individual w17o does business as Frontier Parl. Tt.e,sort and Marina, the mvncr

and operator of a publia water supply system (PVJSS) and a wastewater treatment plant

(WWTP), although having been duly and legally cited to appear and answer herein, failed

toappear and'unswer, and wholly made default. The Court deter7nihed it`h,ad jurisdiction

over the subject matter and the parties to this proceeding. Plaintiff moved for default

judgment.

The Court, having consideredthe pleadings, evidence, and argument, is of'the opinion

that it hasjurisdictionoverthepartiesandsubjectmatter4£thisease. Furtheirriore, the Court

is of the opinion that the State is entitled to judgment against Defendant on the State's claim

for injunctive relief, civilpenalties, 9ttorney's fees, unpaid administrative penalties, and court
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costs,

mHE.couik:T FrNDS.:

I. The State filed its Original Petition and Application fori'erinanent lnjctnction

Uactober 4, 2010.

2. Citation was issued on October 7, 2014:

3. Defendant was properly served. with citation and a copy of the State's petition

by pers6ri3l. ser^+fc^ iipari Defendant on Oetober 13, 2014,

4 = Tlze completed citation was filed drT Decembei-7; 2010 The citation and proof
.._ ......_..^......_..... _ __ _.......-............t......_. ............... . ................ ................. ............... ..........

of service have been on fi-le witli-the clerk of the court at least teri days, ekcltiding the day of

filing arid today a.s,retluirecl by Rule 107 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, .

5.., ;:. Defendant's 41st known mailing address is Michael O'Neill -

HemphillrSabirie. County, Texas 7.594$, The State has filed a Certificate ofDefendant's Last

Knawn.Address with the records in this cause. 'See Exhibit A, Certificate Defendant's

^ ^trW"iz Address,

b. , Defendant is not ainember ofthe: U nited States military_. Tile' State has filed

a Soldiers' and Sailors' Affidavit in the records of this cause, See E-,diib!t B, Soldiers" and

Saiiflrs' Affidavit.--

7., The, deadline. for Defendant: to file, an answer was November 8, - 2010.

Defe:ndAnt- failed to file an answer,. or any pleading constituting an answer, and has not

entered an appearance in this cause,. Therefore, Defendant has admitted all Faots alleged in

2
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_ . .
the State's Original Petition and Application for Permanent Injunction.

8. The administrative and civil penalties sought in the State's Original Petition

and Application for Permanent Injunction are liquidated and proven by a written instrument

that allows the Court to calcul6te the penalties without the necessity of a hearing,

9. At all times relevant to the violations in this matter, Defendant owned and

operated the a P WSS and WWTP located six miles east ol''Milam on. Highway 21 at Toledo

Bend Reservoir, Sabine County,, Texas (the facility).
, ^.

FURTHER THE COURT-FINDS THAT:
... ............._..._......._._...................._................._...._.._. . . . . . . . . .

10, The State, is entitled to Judgment for civil penalties against Defendant of not

-less than $50 nor more than $25,000 for each day that Defendant violated the Tex. Water

Code, Tcx. Wealth and Sai'ety Code and Texas Commission on Environmental Qtjelity

(TCEQ).ru(es, Tex. Water Code, § 7.102, Each day oFa continuing violation is a separate

violation. Id, The State is only seeking civil penalties against Defendant for the statutory

zniniinuinof$50,a0per violation per day. `l"necivil penaltiesfortheviblations-are liquidated

and proven by a written instrument that allows the Court to calculate the penalties without

the necessity of a. bearing.

Violation 1: Failure ta 1Vlnintain Plant Operations Manual

It. The Court finds that the Defendant Failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4, 2010 to compile and maintain a complete and up-to^date plant operations manual in

violation oP30 TAC § 290,Q^2(1) ^nrl TCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-0712-P'WS-E, Ordering

3
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Provision 2.f,i, Tlierefore, Defendant has violated.,30 TAG § 290.42(1) and T CEQ Order

Docket._No.-2007,0712-PW&E, Ordering Provision 2.M. for 1,328 days,

Violation 2 . Failure to Mtdzito2n Chemical lYlonitoirEnE! Plan
q ^

12, Co^u[ fni^s tli^^tlie l7efendant-fniled from February 13,-2007 to October

4,20 10 to prepare and maintain an up4o.wdlte chetnical:and microbiological monitoring plan

farthe faaxlaty, in violation-M0-TAG § 29{1.121(a) and TCEQ C}rclerL?oclcetNo; 2007^0712-

P WS-E, Ordering Provision 2.b.ii. Therefore, Defendant has violated-30 TAC §-290.121(a)

and TCFQ Order pocket No. 2007-0712-M:-E; fJrderihi g Provision 2b,ii: f6r`1,328 days.
_.__. .-..._.T

VaoCatiun-3: Failure to Px•ovide lYleters._.- .^., - -

13._ _-- The, Court finds that the. Defendant .failed: from February 13, 2007 to October
-^ . - .
4, 2010 to provide one metcr at each residence in t"c.io.lstion of 30 Tl1C § 290,44(d)(4) and

TCEQ Order Docket Na; 2007-0712,M-E, Ordering Provision 2.11.ii. - Therefore,

Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 290,44(d)(4)-.and :'1•'CFQ Order Docket No. 2007-0712-

PWS:F, OrdenT,,A^tit14ji.t'Mdx=-l^ days._

Violation 4: ^'ailure tQ DeAd& nd Main_Flnstiltig Records ..-:.. .

14. The Court finds that the Defendant filled from February 13, 2047 to October

4, 2(l10 to maintain records ofihe dates that clead end mains wqre fluslied for the facility and

rnaintaiathose records for at least two years in violation o.f 3 0 TAG § 290.46(i}(3)(A)(iv) and

TCEQ - Urder Docket No,-2047-0712-FWS-E, : fJrdering Provision 2.d.iii. Therefore,

Defendant has violated-30 TAC § 290.46(f}(3)(A)(iv) and TCEQ Order poelcet No. 2007-

4



0712-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.d.iii. for 1,328 days.

Violation 5: Failure to MnlntaiLi Distri b ution Mall

•

-15. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4, 2010 to compile and maintain an up-to-date distribution inap in violation of 30 TAC

§ 290.46(n)(2) and TCEQ Order D.oclcetNo. 2007-0712-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.d.iv.

Therefore, Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 290.46(n)(2) and TCEQ Order Docket No,

2007-0712-PW8-E, Ordering Provision 2.d.iv, for 1,328 days.

Violation 6: Failure to Tnstlla Well &aling Bloel-t
_ _., ...._.._^,.......

16. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4,'2010 to install a proper sealing block around a well at the i'WSS in violation of 30 TAC

§ 290.41(c)(3)(T) and TCrQ Order Docket No. 2007-0712-PWS.E. Ordering Provision

2.f i ii. Therefore, Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 290,41(c)(3)(S) and TCEQ Order Docket

No. 2007-0712-I'WS-E, Ordering Provision 2.f.iii, for 1,328 days.

= Violation 7: Failure to tstablish SaclcfZbw Prevention Pam

17. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4, 2010 to establish an appropriate baokflotiv prevention program, forthe facility in violation

of 30 TAC § 290.44(h)(1) and. TCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-0712-nWS-E, Ordering

Provision 2.h,i, Therefore, Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 290.44(h)(1) and TCEQ Order

Docket No, 2007-0712-PWS-E, Ordering Provision -22,h.i, for 1,328 days.

Violation 8: Faihrre to Record Chemicals U-sgd

5
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18. The Court. finds that the Deferidant failed from Augtis00, 2009 to October 4,

2010 to record the amount ofcheinzcal.5 t[sed each we"ek'attlie`t`ac'i]lly iii-^it^latiozi af30 TA.C

§ 290.4^i{#)(3)(A)(i}(III). T[ierefoz6; Ueferidarit l^asviolated 30 TA C § 29Q.4G(1}{3}(A)(i){IIl)

for 4 10 days.,
4
i

Violation 9s-Fallure'to Record Volume 4f-ter'Weate*rl

The C6iitt1iid^. tliqt the^Detendant f h ilEd frdm Augiist 20, -20'09't6 October 4,

2010 to record the volume of ^^r0itieated'eacl1 Weelt 6 ,66 f6c11ity iii`^i'ioldttiori of 30 TAC

§ 290.46(t)(3)(A)(iij(III). Theiet'6ret ;Defendant ""'Izas,:-violated 30 TAC

§290.46(t)(3)(A)(ii)(II1) for 410-days; ' :. .

Viaiafiion 10: Fnilure ^t^ Mciyitor D ►isizi#'ectant-Residual Concer^#z•atitin, °

20. The Ctii2ifi -Fn-ds:1-hatth6 Defe:ntinnt fhiled ^fr"c^ni'Ati^^isfi 2t1. 2009 to October 4-

2010 to monitor and record the disinfaGtant residual concentration in the distrNition system

at the facility at least once every seven- days in violation-of 30 TA.C'§ 290.11 0(c)(4)(A) and

30- TAC § 290.46{t11 ..^^h6ref6i•e, =Dci_dndaiit his ^--iblaked .30 :TAC r,r

§_.2;9{}.1 l 0(c)(4)(A) and 30 TA.C §:29Q.46(f)(3)(B)(ii'i) for 41.0 days.

Violntiarz 11: F^ilure.#a Inspect T6nlcsT :

21 The Court finds that the 1Jeferidant failed fram August 20, 2009 to October 4,

2010- to. inspeathe ground storage',and pressure tanks' at t11e facitity anh-ual.ly in violation of

30 TAC § 290.46(m)f1), There:t'are; Defen.dat ►t has violat6ci 30 TAC § 296.46(m)(1) for 410

days.

6



• •

Pofafilon 12: Failure to Have Licensed Water orlp 0p. era

22. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from August 20, 2009 to October 4, 1

2010 to operate the facility under the direct supervision of an appropriately licensed water

works operator in violation of 30 TAC § 290,46(e), '1h=fore, Defendant has violated

TAC § 290,46(e) for 410 days,

Yiotation 13: Failure to Calibrate Well Metgr

23. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from August.20, 2009 to October 4,

2010 to calibrate the well =ter at the fadi.lity-at least once every three years in violation of
............. _^.....:._..__..... ........_............. .......... _.._..........._ ...... ........ _.._........ ___...._^....._._._..... .......... _.._..................... ....... _... ............ , ............... ....^...... ,...,...... . ..

30 TAC § 290.46(s)(1) and 30 TAC § 290,4I(c)(IV)(3). Therefore, Defendant has violated

30-TAC § 290.46(s)(i) and 30 TAC § 290:4I(c)(N)(3) for410 days.

Violation 14: Faii[ire to Cheek Disinfectant ^'wesidunl nal er

24, The Court finds that the Defendant failed from August 20, 2009 to October 4,

2010 to check the accuracy of the disinfectant residual analyzer at least once every 30 days '•

in violation d-:;E _T_,AC § 290,46.(s)(2)(C)(i). Therefore, Defendant has violated 30'j,

§ 290.46(s)(2)(C)(i) for 410 days..

Violation 15: VaIlure to Proviclper Well Canacitv ,

25. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from August 20, 2009 to October 4, `

2010 to provide a well capacity of 0.6 gallons per ininute (gpm) per connection in violation

of 30 TAC § 290,45(b)(1)(B)(i) and 30 TAC § 290.45(c)(1)(B)(1). Therefore, Defendant has

violated 30 TAC § 290.45(b)(1)(B)(i) and 30 TAC § 290.45(c)(1)(T3)(i) for 410 days,

7



Violation 16: Z+'a:ilnre to P4oyide

2G; . Court finds that the Defendant failed from Febru* 13, 2007 to October

4; 2Q 10-to provtde:-a ptessln"e tank e6acity afnt-Ioast 20:.gailons per community connection

and 1Q gall.onspec non-eoziziniini.ty c4ilnect%on in: vlaiativn vf-30 T,^-.:; ;290A5(c)(1)(B)(iv)

and TCEQ Order Docket No, 2007-0712-M-E, Qrde^ring Provision 2.h.iii. Therefore,

Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 290.45(^)^^)(l^)(i^^) and T'CEQ-QrderDacket No: ^2007-

071.2.T,'WS-E, ©rdenng,^'xovisia71i.iii far x32& days;

Vrot^t.tzon l'7^ I`^tiicrz e to Pro^yicte ^tn: Irisr^eetiUn I'o^^t .. ^
......... ....... ...............:_...,_ ....... .....:.._._...._........ ........................ ..w_w^...__....:._.

^7 The Caurt finds thatthe ))efendaiit failed froiti August 7 0,^ 2009^to C^ctober 4,.

2010 to equip ^l?e_ ^pr^ssur,^._t^tnlcrwith ^ an -inspection-.port in : violation^2 nf -30- TAC -_.____

§290,43(d)(1). Therefore, Defendant, has violated 30 ;TAC 290.0 (d)(1) -for 410 clays,

Violation 1$: Failure to Provide :2404 consumer Confidence Report (CCR)

28. The Court finds that theT3efendant failed from J«ne 3, 2008 to October 4, 2010

to provide the 2004 CCrtto customersaiid to ^ubrnitfffis rf^naaiied C;, •';•^icate of Delivery to

the TCEQ in violation of 30 TAC §§ 290,271(b), 290.274(a) and 290,274(c.), and TCF?Q

OrclerpocketNo. 2007-0712-PWS-E2 - Qrcleruig 1?rovisi:an2. rt, b`azid c. ^ TherWore, Defendant

has violated 30 TAC §§ 290.27I(1?); 29a.274(a) and '290.274(c), and TCE'Q Order Docket

No, 2007-0712-PWS.-E, Ordering Provision 2.a; b and c for 849 days.

Violation 19: Failure. to Provide 2005 CC1^ . :,-.

29. The Court finds that the DefEnrliuit failed from June 3,2008 to October 4, 2010

to provide the 2005 CCR to customers and to submit the required Certificate ofDel'cvety to

8



the TCEQ in violation of 30 TAC §§ 290.271(b), 290.274(a) and 290,274(c), and TCEQ

Order Docket No. 2007-07I2-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2,a, b and o, Therefore, Defendant

has violated ,30 TAC §§ 290.271(b), 290.274(a) and 290,274(c),-.and TCEQ- Order Docket

No. 2007-0712-PWS-E, Ordering pxoN:.icn 2,aa b-and c for 84.9 days.

Violation 20: Failure to Provide Z006 CCR

30. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from June 3 , 2008 to October 4, 2010

to provide,the 2006 CCR to customers and to submit the required Certificate of Delivery to

the TCEQ in violation of 30. TAC §§ 290,271(b), 290.274(a) and 29,0.274(c), and TCECti,}
. . . ... . ... .. . ... . . . . . .. . .. . . .. .. .. .... . ... .... . . ...... . . .

~......... ....°fl'r`d&rpock&M:"2007=0712=^1^S^E, ClyderingProvision 2.a, band o. Therefore,Deflendant

has violated 30'T'AC §§ 290.271(b), 290.274(a) and 290.274(c), and TCEQ Order pocket

No, 2007-0712-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.a, b and c for 849 days,

Violation 21: I{"-allure to Provlde 20Q7 CCR

31, The Court finds that the De^endant failed from October 15, 2009 to October

4, 2010 to provide the.2007 CCR to cti+;^snets^and to,sub^xiit the required Certificate of

Delivery to the TCEQ in violation of 30 TAC §§ 290,271(b), 290.274(a) and 290.274(c).

T'herei'ore,Defei7dant1las violated 30 TAC §§ 290.271(b), 290,274(a) and 290.274(c) for354

days.

Vigtfltion 22: Failure to Isgue Boll Water Notice

32, The Court finds that the Defendant faiied.on January 12,2010 to issue a proper

boil water notice and notify the TCEQ of the issuance of the boil water notice in violation

ol"30 TAC § 290,46(q)(1), Therefore, Defendant violated 30 TAC § 290,4b(cl)(1) for one

9
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day..

Violation 23:^'allure=to ^ssue 13oiI Water'^Toti^e ` " '

' 33. The Cour(fuids that the`I7efendant fa[ led z•onn July f6, 2Q10'iEntil July 23,

2010 to iss^ie a prut ►^:^^a^oil ^i ^^^< iiotice and iiotify tlle 'i~CEQ'oftlse issuance ol't[ie boil water

notice in violation of 30 TAC § 290.46(c^)(I):^^.^^Thei^e^'ore; Defentiant vialateti 30 TAC

^:2ga.46(q)(1) for eight days:

Violation 24• Fa'ilui e i°o Subttiit ltevrsed Discharge tinifoi•i^i^'Repiirf (DMR)

r ;. `,.• 34, The Court ^iids`Chat tlie.l7ei'endant fi^ileil'fioiri I ebrua^y 13, 2007't6`Datober
:.. ........... ............ w........_.._...:...._..__........_. _:,._. ......._._.._........_._. ...... ............ ..

4 2 01.t7 to siibmxt'a. revised:Septeinver 2006 D[VIR whiclfreflected the correct PH d0a for

,,.. ..
tllatreporting'period in violation of30 TAC §305.125 Mn d TC1aQ O.rcler ]^. ocite.tlQ'o. 2007-

0049-1VLL,M-E, Ordering Provision -2,b.iy. Tlierefvi:e; Defeiadaiit` has vio(ated'30 TAC §

305.125 and TCEQ Order Docket No. 20p7-0049=MLiVI-^; Oideri^^g Provisi©n 2.b.ii. for

1,328 daya...,

etlt PrO6dvres far the LiffStatioris 4

35." The Court-finds thal: the 17ak`endanffail^ed 1'roin'Februnry I3, 2Q07 to October

4,2010 to deveiop and implemont operatienat and maintenance procedures ta preverit fbture

discharges from the lift stations at the facility in violation of 30 TAC § 305.125(4) and

'I'CE0OrderpockEtNo. 2007-0049-Mt1VI»E,QrdzgPrii^is.iori2,c,'Therefore, Del'endant

[ias viQllted 30 TAC §-305.125(4) 'aind TCEQ Order pocloet No. 2007-0049-M.14.M-E,

Ordering Provision 2.c, for 1,328 days.

10
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YioIation 26: Failure to 111re Licensed Operator .

36. The Court: finds that the ]Defendant failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4, 2010 to hire a.1lce:ised wastewater operator and/or complete training and licensing

requirements to become a licensed wastewater operator in violation of 3 0 TAC - § 30.331(b),

Tex. Water Code §§26,0301 and 37.003, and TCEQ Ord or Docket No. 2007-0049-MLM-E,

Ordering provision 2,d, Therefore, Defendant hasviolated 3.0 TAC § 30,331(b), Tex. Water

Code §§ 26.0301 and 37,003, and TCEQ Order Docket No, 2007-0049-MLM-D, Ordering

Provision 2.d. for 1,328.days.
.............. ..........__...... _.._..._.._._.........._..... ............._..__......_._..............._... . ..._.._. ..,. . .. .. .... ..........._ _.,_.

VioIatiop 27: >i'+'affitre to Submit Cgrt tarin^ffication Qf Limitation s and Mont

37. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4, 2010 to submit written certification of compliance with the effluent limitations and

monitoring requirement specified in Permit No. WQ00114015001 in violation TCBQ Order

Docket No, 2007-0049-M[,M-E,.Ordering Provision 2,e. Therefore, Defeitdant has violated

^ ,. .
^Fr;ririit.No; WQ001:14015001 and TCEQ Order Docket Na; 2007-0049-1^^,I^'-, i- y; Ordeiirig

Provision 2.e. for 1,328 days.

Violation ?S: Failure to Adjust Feed Rateqf Chlorine

38, The Court finds that the Defendant failed from DecentbEr 11, ,2008 to Octolaer

4, 2010 to adjust the feed rate of chlorine tablets to ensure that the total chlorine residual is

maintained between 1.0 and 4.0 mg/1 in violation of30 TAC §305,125(1) and Permit No.

WQ00114015001. Therefore, Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 305. I25(1) and Permit No.

W Q0011401 5001 foi 617 days.

11
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Violation 29: ailurs to Properly Document Effluent afe'Co(Ieetio^T

= 39. The Court finds thtt the Dei'eii6iit fai led from Deceffi ber 11, 2008 to October

4, 2010 ,to record the tiffiee'and identity of th®ndiAdiaal wlio rea'the effluent flow rate,

collected filie sample and conducted the ^naiyses ^or=tlid`^fflGient tot^l chI6rih6t,6r the months

=of.Septdrnber, October aricl-NoveM60:1008 iii viblatiori`of 30 TAC § 319.7(s) alid Permit

Nci. WQOO l 14i715Q0I ..: Therefoi^e,I3e^endanthiis vztal^t^ed 3 0 TAC § 319,7(a)cand I-'ermitNo.

WQUU114015001 for 617 days.:

Violation 30: Failure to Provicle:Llii12lex Pumping C^bili^t'y';
_ _........_..._...........,..........._......,..._ . ............_........_........_......_,........._........_.,._........_^...,........._..................,..,,..,^.............. ........,... ..... .._,....... ...........

40:- The, Court finds that the 1.7ekiidant failed fi:6iii TJecem^i.dr1, 2008 to Octaber

d•, 2010 to provide dupleXi.ptiimpi.ng c^pability ^it'fihe callectioii-3 ift statian in violation of 30

TAC § 305,125(5) andPer•rziitNo. WQ001 1401500 1; -Therefore, 136fondant has violated 30

TAC § 305.125(5) and Permit No.-WQO01_1401,5001'for 6I7 days.

'V'ioInfio^^ ^1: p'ailiire tci Provide Higli W^ter AIarn^ ^sferri

-The.Cou.rt finds tfiitthe,I3.6ieiiui,. t'-faiTedfxotiiI7eceinber 11j,2008 to October

4, 2010 to provide high water alarm systems at the collect iori'systein.lift station and`the

inffuent lift station-in violation p^ 30 I'^^ § 3.05 125^5) arid Pdrrriit Noi WQOi?11^{115Q{11.

Therefore, Defendant has violated 30 TAO--- § 305.125(5) and Pei^nit Na; WQQO11401500 1

..for 617 days.: . : :

Violation 32: X+'aiiurs to Provide High Water Al^rrn Systems

42... The Court finds that the Defendant failed frbm December 11; 20D8 ta October

4, 20I0 to provide provide noncompliance notification for effluent that deviates from the

12
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permit limitation greater than 40% in violation of 30 TAC § 305,125(1) and Permit No.

VdQ00l 14015001, Therefore, Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 305,125(1) and Permit No.

WQOO 114015001 for 617 days.

Yiolation 33• Fhilure tp Pay Administrative Penalties

43. The Court finds that the Defendant failed to pay $55;921.00 in administrative

penalties ordered to be paid by TCEQ Order No. 2007-0712-PWS-E ($6,670.00 ordered

administrative penalties), TCEQ Order No. 2008-1103-P'VJS-E ($716.00 ordered

administrative penaities), and TCEQ Order No. 2007-0449-iV1.X.M-E ($48,535.00 ordered
..... ......... _....... ....... _.. .... ........ ....._..............,........,................

admiziistrative penalties).

ATTORNEY'S MI S

THE COURT 1`i'`URTHER PILNDS THAT; ^

-.44, The State is entitled to recover From Defen:dant its reasonable attorney's fees,

investigative costs, and court costs incurred in prosecuting this matter. Tex. Water Code §

7.108;,Tex. Gov't Code § 402,006b)a

45. As evidenced by the State's affidavit, admitted by the Court, and filed with the

records in this cause, the State's reasonable and necessary attorney's fees in this case are

$6,413.75. See Exhibit C, Affidavit for Attorney's Fees,

46. As evidenced by the State's affidavit, admitted by the Court, and filed with the

records in this cause, the State's reasonable and necessary attorney's fees in the event that

proceedings to collect this judgment become necessary are $2,000.00. See Exhibit C,

Affidavit for Attorney's Fees.

13
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47.- As evidenced by the State's aff! davit; admitted by thi^GourY, and filed with the

records of this cause, the State's redsohable and uecossary-attomey's fees in the evetit of an

appeal by the Defendant to the Court of Appeals are $5,000.00, S.ee t>Nbit C5 Affidavit for

Attorn& s h'ees.

48:' -As evidenced by tYi&Sfiate°s affida:vit, 'adinitted by the Court, and filed with the

records iif this'causes'tlie State's reasonable diid necessary attorney's fees in the event of an

appeal I^ytheDefendant to tlie'T"exas Siigtenle'Ctiiut fcrrpiep2ration oFa petition for review

are-$8,600.0t1,
................_..__.......................................__._....._..._..........__......._._.

. ...........49, As evidenced by the State's affidavit, admitted by the Coutt:, and filed with the

records of this cause, the State 's -xeisbn^ble` ari`d. niecessaty attorney's fees in the event that

a petition for review by the Texas Supreme'Coiirt.isktat6d C,

AffidavitviC for Attorney's Fees.

FURtHER THE COURT -FIND S THAT:*

CtTFIE : . . _ -

50. , : The Court finds that the`aivil penalties assessed herein are payable to and for

the bene^t, of a government unit aiYd are not-coir^pensation for actual.pectiniary iass, and,

tlierefore, are not dischargeable uHda'r,f6d*er-al..t^a*.nk-i-uptey laws.- :

'°51.: ,, The Coiiit fiirther rnds tliat the a.ppli6a6lejudgment interest rate for the date

afthis Default Judgment as published by the Texas Office ofCorisumer Credit in accordance

with` §304.003' of.the-Te.Kas Finance Code: is-five percent.

IT IS THE, RERORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED-THAT:

14
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52. Immediately upon the date the Defendant receives this Default Judgment,

Defendant, his agents, employees, and all persons in active concert or participation with him

are hereby permanently enjoined as follows: Defendant shall ensure that the WWTP and

PWS'S are operated in compliance with all the provisions of the T6\,"4 'Health & Safety Code,

the Tex, Water Code, TCEQ rules promulgated under the Tex. Health & S afety Code and the

Tex. Water Code, and TCEQ issued permits.

53. Withinthirty (30) days after the date Defendant receives this Default Judgment,

Defendant, his agents, employees, and all persons in active concert or participation with him

are hereby permanently enjoined as follows'.

A, Defendant shall compile and maintain a complete and up-to-date plant

operations nianua.! in accordanca witl3 30 TAC ^ 290.42(l) and TCEQ

Order pocketNo. 2007-0712-P WS-E.

B. Defendant shall prepare and maintain an up-to-date chemical and

= microbiological monitoring plan in a-ccc,rdance with 30 TAC

§ 290.121(a) and TCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-0712-PWS-E,

C. Defendant shall provide one meterper residence in accordance with 30

TAC § 290,44(d)(4) andTCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-0712-PW.S-E.

D, Defendant shall maintain records of the dates that dead-end mains were

flushed and maintain records of those dates for at least 2 years in

accordance with 30 TAC § 290,46(f)(3)(A)(iv) and. TCEQ Order

Docket No. 2007-0712.PWS-E.

15
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Defendant shall compile and maintain an up-ta-date distribution map

..;.. in accardance.with 3Q T,F1,C; §.29Q.46(n)(2)._and T.CEQ Order Docket

Nt}. .2OQ7-^'^1^ ?WS-E:. •

r Defendant shall" install _a- proper sealing block arotind all wells at-the
IIR (

I'WSS in acccrdance with 30.TA.C §.294;z1•.1(e)(3)(J) and TCEQ Order
. .

Docket No. 2047-0712-PR^S E.; .,

G.- :: ° 17efendantshall,establisli an a^propr'iaXe:bacltflatv prevent'ton program

in accardance with>34 TE1,G § 290,44(h)(^:).!tnd,TCEQOrtler T7ocket

............__.... ....... ._................ :__:......::_ .....:..... ......:.._......_...:,.^.._................._................ ....:^.,........,.._.... ....... .............. _._................... .............
2007-0712-PW S-I^,

^, .;. Defendant shalt • record the amount of chemical used each week in

accordance with 30 'I`AC § 29Q.46(00)(A)M(IiI).

T. Defendant sha:ll record- the volume, of -water treated each week in

(3}(A)(ii){ITi},accprdance;with 3Q.TAC. ^ 290,46(f)

J. Defendant '^^li ; nlonitaC €^nd; .the,# disinfectant residual

concentration in ttie.dlstrihution system at least once every seven days

in 4GCgrdarice with= 30 .TAC;-.§;2^4^1Yn(c)(4)(A) and 30 TA.C §

- 2JQ,4G(^(^^(E)^iii): • ° .

_ X.- _ Defendant shal! inspect the system's ground storage and. pressure tanks

annually In.accordlnce with 30 TAG § 294,46(in)(1).

L. Dwfendan.t.,shall operate the put?lic water system under the direct

supervision of an.appropriately licens-ecl: water works operator in

16
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accordance with 30 TAC § 290.46(e).

M. Defendant shall calibrate all well meters in accordance with 30 TAC

§ 290.46(s)(1) and 30 TAC § 290,41(c)(3)(N) and continue to do so

every three years..

N. Defendant shall check the accuracy of-the disinfectant residual analyzer

at least once every 30 days in accordance with 30 TAC

§ 290,46(s)(2)(C)(i).

0. Defendant shall provide a well capacityof 0.6 gallons perminute (gpm)
:...................__. ......._...,...._........... ...._........ ............ ..,. _..................,........ ..,... . .

per connection in accordance with 30 TAC § 290.45 (h)(1)(B)(1) and 30

TAC § 290.45(c)(1)(B)(i).

P. Defendant shall provide a pressirre tank capacity of at least 20 gallons

per community connection and 10 gallons per non-community

connection in accordance with 30 TAC § 290.45(c)(l.)(B)(iv) and

TCEQ Order Docket No, 2007-0712-PWS-E.

Q. Defendant shall equip the pressure tank with an inspection- port in

accordance with 30 TAC § 290.43(d)(1).

R. Defendan.t shall provide. annual Consurner Confidence Reports to

customers and submit required Certificates of Delivery to the TCEQ in

accordance with 30 TAC § 290,271(b), 30 TAC § 290.274(a), 30 TAC

§ 290,274(c).

S. Defendant shall issue proper boil water notices-and notify the'T'CEQ of

17
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the issuance of any boll water notices in accordance with 30 TAC

§ 790:46(q)(l):

T- Defendant s1i11 submit tIie Septembex'2006 Discharge Monitoring

Report (DMR) .that includes' ilia c+orreet 'PI-I'data ioi• that reporting

= period iriaccardance with`30 TAC § 305:125"and TCEQ Default Order

- Dcfcl.et No. 2007-0449-MCM.F: `^'

U. Defendant shall develop aid iiaiper^^ent oper"ational and maintenance

:'p.rdcedtfres t^ prevent'` fitftGre:'discharges from 'tlie lift stations in
^ .- -.............. ..... ....................._....... -..,._.. ......

eccordance' With 30 TAC ^ 305.125(4); Tex: Water Code § 26.121 and

TCEQ Default Order Docket No. 2007--04'49-MLM=E.

V. Defendant shall hire s licensed operator and/or complete training to

become a licensed wvastewater"opera.tor in accordance with 30 TAC

§ 30.331(b), Tex. Water Code §§ 26.0301 and 37.003, and TCEQ

Default Order DaclcetNo: 200 7-(i4149-MLM-E:'.

W. Defendant shall suliriiiit written ceriillcation of compliance with the

effluent-i'irnil'atiaiis'add monitoeiiig-reciuireiiients specified in Water

Quality PennitNo.,WQ001401-5-00 afid zeqiiired under TCEQ Default

Ord or Docket NO.- 2007-0449-h4LM-E.

X -Defendant shall adjust the feed rate of ehlorine tablets to ensure that the

total chlorine residual is maintained between 1.0 and 4,0 mg/1, and

submit one month's logs that include total chlorine residual results in

. - ^8
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compliance with effluent limitations and-monitoring requirements, as

required by 30 TAC § 305,125(l) and TCEQ Default Order Docket No.

2007-0449•NMN1-B.

Y. Defendant shall submit one month's operations logs that include sample

collection and analyses, and effluent flow reading results, and shall

maintain all operations logs in accordance with 30 TAC § 319.7(a) and

Permit No. WQ00114015001.

Z. Defendant shall ensure that the collection system lift station has duplex

................_.............._._........._................. ........... _....... ............... _... .... .........._. ........ .:_....,.....,............_................,...,.............:...,...............
ptiimping capacity at all times and that the lift stations serving the

system are fully operational at all times, in accordance with 30 TAC

§ 305.125(5) and Permit No, WQ00114015001.

AA. Defendant shall install audio-visual high level alarms on all lift stations

serving the wastewater treatment plant and ensure that all such audio-

^.,^.^ visual high level alarms are--properly maintained and properly,

functioning at all times, in accordance with 30 TAC § 305,125(5) and

Permit No. WQ00114015001;

BB. Defendant shall develop and implement a Standard Operating

Procedure (SOP) for non-compliance reporting for effluent violations

that deviate by more than 40% from the permitted effluent ffi-nitation

and submit a copy of the SOP to TCEQ Region 10 off'ice in accordance

with 30 TAC § 305.125(1) and Pen-nit No, WQ00114015001.
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ofth6 issuance ofthe permanent34; Defeiid^i^t sha11 siilitnit aieptikt^vitlilki 5'0 days

injuitftlnn tlisttdocliments that complrance witl1 tie aUove permanent injunctive provisions

at the PWSS and WWTP. The report must be suppofted with pltotogr€^phs, logs and other

drictlmeiitattott,. atiii mnst466t to the4tterition ofDavidL, Cri^en, Assistaiat Attorney

Genexal, `^ri"v'tronine^it^l' Pr'oteation and'Ad'miiiYStt^tive vision, P.O. Box 12548,

..it
^1LCStiri; TX 78 -25..4

55, The Defendant shall provide tlie TCEQ ac'Gess toPWSS and WWTP to perform

• . : -
' , in^%estigatiaris 'and e^1^liiations,

_......_...........,............ ....._ ......................._... ................ ..
The Clecl; of>his Court shall isszi'.e a Pe`r;mdftb6tbjLfhction against Defendant,

a€id his`ageflts,'eiiiployees, and aIT persons iti active concert or participation with Defendant,

as set forth above.

IT'ZS FURTHER OR?E RE D,-ADJC7DGED ANT?`D^i=E6 THAT:

57.' -'DeI'endant, is li6l'e'to tlie Stat;e foca civil ^enalty'of ONE MILLION TWO

HUNDKED EI{"xi:=t,':. ^ -̂ONE r -TN(3USAND' FIFTY DOLLA.kS AN Lt --NO CENTS

,
(:GI,281,050.40) ^'ai violations at: the Tex IIea1tIi`& Safety Cod6, the Tex. Water Code,

TCEQ Ailes, and Permits and Orders issued

58:' The State,: therefo're, sltall 'havejudgtiient`a.gatnst;-in the amount of ONE

-MILLION TWO HUNDRED FIGHTY-t7NE, 'T`I,OL'JSAND FIFTY DOLLARS AND NO

CENTS' {^ 1,281,OSO,aO); tivhich constift-ites-Ihiragraphs` I Y tlzroug'h 42, for 25,621 days of

vioiatiotIs of 6i Tex. Health &Safety Code, the-Tox.. Water Code, TCEQ rules, and Pennits

and Orders lssued by the TCEQ at SS0:Oi3per,day:`-

2U
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59, Defendant, is liable to the State for administrative penalties of FIFTY-FIVE

THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE *DOLLARS AND NO CENTS

($55,921.00) for amounts owned under TCEQ Order No. 2007-0712-PWS-E ($6,670.00

ordered administrative penalties), TCEQ Order-No: 2008-1103-PWS-E ($716,00 ordered"

administrative penalties), and TCEQ Order No. 2007-0449-MLM-E ($48,535.00 ordered

administrative penalties),

60. The State, therefore, shallhave judgment againstDefendant, for administrative

penalties of FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TWBNTY-ONE DOLLARS
.,__ ... .................................. ................ ........ ........_.._............ ,.._................. ......._.......,... ...... .
AND NO CENTS ( $55,921,00) for the unpaid and owing administrative penalties.

61, The State shall also have judgment against Defertdant, for its attorncy's fees

in the amount of TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND NM HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO

DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS ( $26,972.50).

62. Should Defendant fail to make a timely payment of the amounts-due and owing

under this b ^fatilt Ictdgtnent, the State shall also have judgment against the Defendant idr

the State's necessary and reasonable attorney's fees for proceedings to collect judgment in

this case in the amount of TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($2,000,00).

63. Should Defendant appeal this Default Judgment to the Court of -Appeals, the

State shall also have judgment against the appealing Defendant for the State's necessary and

reasonable attorney's fees in the amount of FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO

CENTS ($5,000.00),

64, Should Defendant appeal this Default Judgment to the Texas Supreme Court,

21



the State shall also have judgment against the appealing Defendanf:fox the State°s necessary

irtd re iiaonable attoiri^y's fees to prepa.re. a'petitir^ri fdr review in tli6 amount of EIGHT

:;^: TIIt3i:JSAND.Df3LLA.R9;AND NC CENTS--($8,000.00). -",,

6S.' "S i* d1d Defendant appeal this-TlefaultJlidgmont to the Texas Supreme Court,

and slioiild dpetition"foi iev`rerv be granfed Uy the Texas Supreme Court, the State shall also

havejtzdgment against Defendant for the State's necessary and reasonable attorney's fees in

the amount ofMMN TT:TC)USAN17 DOLLARS AND NG CENTS ($15,000.00).

::I'T' IS FURTHER ORDERED, A.DJUD'ED AND Dt CREEU'THA,T:

db. :. Defendant is`ordered td pay all posts of eoiirt incurred thi-ough the date of this

... Det"^.u1t ^Judgtnedt and those court -costs which iaay be incurred, to. collect this. Default

1iulgment_ if neceas$iy:.- . . . ;

67. Defendant shall pay post jctdgment interest on all amounts in this cause and

'continually thereafter at the-legal rate of five pereint from the data of this Default Judgment

>iintil paid in fcal l; for: 4U of-whicii vxociation. shall issue. _

:.68. .: `Defeiid^nt,shallpayallainouuts awarded in-this Defaultrudgmentwithin 30

days of the entry .`of thasDefairlt Judgment

Payment for-all ainotnts.awarderl in. this Default Judgment shall be made by

cetiifieci- cheek or-inoney -order rriade 'payable to the State of Texas and shall bear the

identifying - iiuinber "A-..G.'#F 093142115,11. Checks - shall be delivered to Division Chief,

i

Environmental Protection and Administrative Law Division, Office of the Attorney General,

P.0;•Ba;.-.12548, Austin, Texas 78711-2548,
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IT IS FURTRE R ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:

-70. The effective date of thi s Default Judgment is the date it is signed by the judge

Presiding.
.

,.

7I.. Execution shall issue for,a.l'1 ^monies awarded herein.

72. The State of Texas is allowed such writs and processes as may be necessary in

the enforcernent and collection of this Default Judgment,

73, All relief not expressly herein granted is denied. This is a final judgmnt. This

Default Judgment finally disposes, without reservation, of all parties and all claims brought
............... ....i....,,.............,..,.._,,....,............................,...;................................._ ........

or that reasonably could have been brought.

SIGNED on Decenber,^R 0 , 20 10.

ENTRY REQUESTED BY:

GREG ABBOTT .
Attorney General of Texas,

DANLEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

BILL COBB
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation

B^RBARA B. DEANE
Chief, Environmental Protection and
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Administrative Law DWisioi

DAVID lRE4TER
-Chief, lrnvirontrsen.tal Protection Section

LV^^^^^--
DA. L. GREEN
SW B0 N'cr:,'037'^76:
Assistaat AttQrney General
Environmental 1'ratectton and
Adrnirizstrative Law Divisian
P,C? Box 1254$, Ca^itol St^tiori:` :
Austin,-Teias 78711 -2548 :

-:Tel '(S1^) 47S 3705;
......:._-....._:._. (512).320;O052 ............................ .......:................. ...... :.:......__..._ _.-................-...._..:..

ATTORNEYS FOR. THE STATE OF TEXAS
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r , ti . r Flied'
70 December 7 A'i0•08
Amalla Rodriguez-Mendozm
GisMct Clerk

CAU'Sr', NO, D-1-GV-I0-001692
Travis District
a-9-GV.10-001692

STATE OF TEXASt IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
g

1^'1n3^^tiff, ^
^ . .. .

V. § TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
§ . .. .. ^ ^ .

MICxIAjz,,L, 61NEzLL, d/urn
Vt2,DWX.LrR PARX RE, SORT and
MARilttA, ^ .,..

353" JUDICIAL llI,S`i:'IttCT

0 R'li`D>n'ICATE OF LF1.S]' 10t'1~'SYN ADDRE SS

TL^'TI^^T:,^^^.°t)F'^4UR`T';...:a......_ 1 ................................................................................. ......................._.

Pursuant to Texas Rule of Civil ?r6cedura 239a, the State of Texas, Plaintiff

ita,the above-ei0ted and numbered muse, certifies that. the last known address-of Miohael

L. Ct'Neill in the above.. entitled And numbared cause against whom defs.ult judgnlent will be

rdudered, is as follows; . '

,ji ^.,_^'t1"M?l^ir¢i.y^V-+r. ^''+1^ Vil^ • .
` • _ ' :t:4 C t ' ^t:c^:'

RR I-'- Box 1690
IlernpWll, Sabine County, Tons 75948 • , "

^ . .: ' . , .

Respeotfully subznltted,

GREG ABBOTT
.Q►ttomey General of Texa.s

DANIET., T. Ht?DGI^
l^irst .^ss{'star►ti Attorney Qenvral

. .. . . , .

^ . .
.

TAI M ,b^S w
VH^^IT

,^ •^^'cY.

.:t,.yf.uti• rN14f
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: Filed

_ . : 1 0 November 18A10:01
Amalla Roddguez,Mendoxa
District Clerk

CAUSE NO, D-I.=GV-10-001692 Travis plstdcjt
I3=7-W- 10-OO4s92

S'1'A.'Tz Oli` TiaxAs,' IN TxXI' DISTRICT COURT 0, I+

§, .Plaintiff,

V, TRAVIS COUNTY, T H XAS

IYIICFIAI;L L, fl'NTILL, cl/b/a
^^4NFilaR 1'ARI^ I^S4RT ana § : . „ :
MARINA,

3S"' JUDICIAL MSTRICT
Dek'eiaclnnt, § ..

UAIIVTIYi FS S`OLDTL+'R;S' & .SAILOR`' A-li'F+.,,TT}AVTT

Before rae, the unclerslgned notaiy, on this 0y personally appeared Wanda
' ,. . ,. ._

P itttnon,- a person whose Wntlty is Icnown tv.me. After I Rcl.ministered an oath to her, upon her
-.. . . . . , >. .- ,.:{,._, .x .. . . .

oath she said;
. , _ . ,t . .. ,. _ .- •,-.

e6,y certify tliftt T^tn^ perscinal ty ao4uaint:cd ^vith the facts stated herein and that

the foregoing is true and correct, My name is Wanda Pittman, and I am a legal assistarit working
,:, ._.-:.

under the uii^ection ofDnviel Gre^n, the Assist^inrt.^^5.^?rstey Gent al repr^sehting tlio;;Statc ii,, this

matter, State of Te^:as v, .^Vliclurel -^. CJ''Neill, cl/b^p ^o^lttc^r Parlc Resdr^ i7dMarzlza, Calls B No.

D-1-GV-1a-QQ1692, in the 55311 Distriot Ctattit of Travis County, Texas, and am over the ape

of eighteen and campctent to Yiziafto this affidavit,

2, On hTavGrnbei;17',^2010, T'cositaeCed the United States Department of Defense-
'M

Data Center and requested a senich of its inCormztion data banks. I provided the

Department of lJdcnse ^6nnovveiDatEi Center with the Social Security Number for Dof=dant

Michael L. O'Neill. The. results at that search lndicate that Defendant N.ilahael L. O'Neill is

nurrentty:not on active military duty as tQ all branches af the iJnited States militEaty. A true,atid
.17

' "FT^^
^

r-.$.
A'
►

y - -

^ - ^^^^^^•„^:^^^
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oau'ect copy of the. search results is attached hereto as Exhibit `°A'°..

^^N ^•^'1"v^
WANDA k"ITTMAttI
Legal Assistant

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED bofore me by Wanda Pittman on November
.1203-0.

'MN'w4a W ^ Ywl^.•/T^ • -

(3tik,^t1A'A, k^^ti^
tnry pubita^la

Or^+'^' pt^ T^1
• ! 3!^^SS.PCW,P...... .. . . ......•....... ,• .... ,. . _........R,.^,,.,^,,.,.• .. ... . . . ........... . . . . . ..

rtntoriJ wirt,n+atRond • Natttry Pu ic in and for the State c.I"'1'exas

'R•f ^t
•i t ^i

Crrusrs 17-1-GY. 10-0016921rRON'ClGR21Pttrtmrs Sotdler's and Sallor'o' i1f,J^cfcrvll Page 2 of 2
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Request foa Militayy Status

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

MSttii;its Repgxt - ; - °<
Pttrsuantto the Servir.e hteinbers Civil Relief Act

-,'i u«l V-^,
CNETLL MxC1IAEL Based on

L arty Inl'or

Active^uty St:►tus

•

Page, J o#'2

hlov47•2010 15,05:57

vicc
Active Duty BriclxDa.te ^

Servic
Agency.. - - ..

you have ftirnlshad, the DMDC does not possess
; the indiviciiial status,

• - t.:._
.F._ .^ _ _.. :.. .. . , ^. _.r -...;

. .:- ,i.. :.e
l .:..

Upon sea.rching the information data banks of the Dip- of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the In formation that you pi ovldud, the above ib tlie curreiit stattis of the individual as to all branches
of -the Unlform6d Serv2ces (Army. Navy, Marine Corps, Air Fores, I'daAA, l'aGlic I-lealth, and Coast

Guard),

................... .............^^.,.........._::^^.^^-:-^......._,- .._ . . „ -

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director
Departtnont of Defense - Manpower Data Center

1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400
Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an * organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense.Enrallment and B1ig1bi]lty Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
offoial souroe of data on eligibility for military medical. care and other eligibility systems.

7b(-, DoD strorfgly supper' #'iq enforcement of the Service Members Civil Relief Ac" {50 ' W SG ^pp. •^§
501 at sec^, as amended) (SCRA) (tarmdrly known as the Soldiers' grid Sailoca' Civil Rel^c^ Act of 1940).
DMDC has issuect hundreds of thousands of "does not Possess any iizforrnntion indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responaea, and has experieneed a small error rflte. In the event the
individual feferenced above, '& any family z^ . ennber,. Il•ieiid, ox reptesent4tlve asserts in any manner that
thti individual is on. uctlue dttty, oi Is atherwise entitled to the piotactians of the SCRA, you ere strongly
encouraged to obtain furChQr verification af the pi<esan's status by contacting that person's Service via the

^^tt?1; ^you^ have evidence the"defensetinlc,n^il" URL ^p^L^S'1^^Penselinlriillf^q1p^t^'^4^aL
person Is on aotive duty and you fail to obtain this. additional B-erviba verlffcation, punitive provisions of
the •SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. §521(c^

Tfyou obtain additional information about the person (eq., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, t[
middle naine), you can submit your request again it this Web slto-arid we will provide a new certificate

for that query,

This response reflects active duty status including dale the individuat was last on active duty, if it was
within the preceding 367 days. For historical information, please contact the Service SCRA points-of-
contact.

EKNIBIT.
; , . ^ - • .

https:/Jwww,clrndc,osd,millctirpJlsora/po#)report.do 11/1712010

,•^.,
:i^!
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